
1 


2 


3 


4 


5 


6 


7 


8 


9 


10 


11 


12 


13 


14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 


RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(In Support ofHigher Education Se:rv:lces FY - 2001, Budget Mod. #2 Acct. #10-1215) 

RESOLUTION NO. 01-396 


WHEREAS, 	the TohonoO'odhamNationthroughtheHlgherEducationSerricesprogramhasbeen 

successfully providing counseOng and financial assistance to eHgible Tohono 

O'odham to attend Post-Secondary Institutes; and 

WHEREAS, 	the HigherEducationServices has a final allocation reduction for FY-2001, due to the 

BIA reduction resulting In the amount of51,554.16; and 

WHEREAS, as a result of an In-house budget modHication, involving moving funds within the 


budget, the One item (856) for ellent support to be Increased by $4,000.00. 


WHEREAS, the FY-2001 Budget Includes savings from 1997, 1998, 1999 In the amount of 


51,078,222.18. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD supports the 


Higher Education Services budget modification #2 reOectlng the FY-2001 final 


allocation In the amount of5704,883.00, also reOecting Increase In the One item 856 


by 54,000.00 and authorizes expenditures per attached budget modification. 


The foregoing Resolutionwas passedbythe TohonoO'odhamLeglslative CouncDonthe 11m. Day 

ofJULY. 2001 at a meetingatwhich a quorumwas presentwith a vote of2.417.5 FOR; -O-AGAINST; 

-0- NOT VOTING; and (01) ABSENT, pursuantto the powers vested In the CouncDby Section 1 m.of 

Article VI of the Constitution ofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham 

Nationonlanuaryl8, 1986; andapproved bytheActing DeputyAsslstantSecretary-lndianAffalrs 

(Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act oflune 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 


20 ~I, - ­

/Iff}. dayof ~ ,20 0/ . 

Said Resolution jzflhmlttedfor ppr valto the officeofthe Chairmanofthe Tohono O'Odham 
Nation on the day of • 20 tJ ( at 2: 0 0 o'clock, ~.M., 
pursuantto the provisions ofSection 5 of cle VII ofthe Constitution and w8I becomee:tJective 
upon his approval or upon his faHure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

http:54,000.00
http:5704,883.00
http:51,078,222.18
http:4,000.00
http:of51,554.16


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

I 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


RESOLUTION NO. 01-396 

(In Support ofBigher Education Services FY -1001, Budget Mod. #1 Acct. #10-1l15) 

Pagelofl 


TOBONO O'ODBAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

q&M&~maD 

I~ APPROVED .10~ 

) DISAPPROVED 

2~~
EDWARD D. MAN EL, Chairman 
TOBONO O'ODBAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretaryon the 117h. day of 

~ ,10 01 ,at I/:if:;-'o'dock, d.-.M. 

~m,~~ 
Julianna Saraftclo, Acting Legislative Secretary 



RESOLUTION NO. 01-396 


ACTION: IN SUPPORT OF mGHER EDUCATION SERVICES FY-2001, BUDGET MOD. #2 ACCT. #10-1215 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN ALBERT MANUEL, JR. SECOND: COUNCILMAN DAVID GARCIA 

DATE: JULy 11, 2001 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE #OF NOT 
REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 124.05 X X 

248.1 (Juanita Homer) 
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 

(Mary Audrey Juan) X 

mCKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X 

167.3 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 
( ) X 

GUVO 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 X 

188.3 ( ) 

2. EMILIO LEWIS 94.15 
(Michael Flores) X 

SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 80.35 X 

160.7 (John W. Lawson, Sr.) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ** 80.35 

X( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.35 X 

174.7 (Alex Antone) 
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 

X
(Johnson Jose) 

GUACm 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X 

230.7 ( ) 

2. ALEXJ. RAMON 115.35 
(Jerome Joaquin) X 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X 

317.7 ( ) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.85 
X 

(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 

SAN XAVIER 1. TONY BURRELL** 92.35 X 

184.7 ( ) 

2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35 
X( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X 

144.5 ( ) 

2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 
X(Frances B. Conde(Francisco» 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 208.05 X 

416.1 ( ) 

2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05 
( ) X 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X 

( ) 

184.7 2. RITA A. MARTINEZ 92.35 
X

(Nicholas Jose) 

TOTAL 2,417.5 2,417.5 -0­ -0­ [01] 

**PASSED VOTES 



